Council Meeting: 06/16/2020 Agenda: Public Hearings

Item #: 6. a. (1)

RESOLUTION R-5428

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ALLOCATING THE CITY'S PORTION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) COVID-19 FUNDS.

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2014, the City Council authorized the City of Kirkland's ("City") participation in the King County Community Development Block Grant and HOME Investment Parnerships Program (CDBG/HOME) Consortium as a Joint Agreement City and the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement with King County for that purpose; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2017, the City Council extended its Interlocal Agreement with King County as a Joint Agreement City through 2020; and

WHEREAS, as a Joint Agreement City, the City receives funds in support of programs and projects that directly benefit our community, including but not limited to home repair, affordable housing, community facilities, public infrastructure, and human services; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Interlocal Agreement with King County, the City must develop a plan for allocating its portion of the CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, as part of CARES Act the City received a special allocation of CDBG-CV funds to support community efforts to prevent, prepare for, and respond the Coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, toward developing such a plan, the City Council held a public hearing on June 16, 2020, at which time the Council provided an opportunity for the public to comment on recommendations for the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Based on estimates provided by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the City intends to allocate CDBG-CV funds as follows:

\$224,436 to Catholic Community Services of Western Washington to support its eastside emergency shelter for families with children experiencing homelessness

41 42 43 44	Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this day of, 2019.
45 46 47	Signed in authentication thereof this day of, 2020.
	Penny Sweet, Mayor Attest:
	Kathi Anderson, City Clerk